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Qctober 16, 2000

Mr. Mort Calvert
Mission Valley Rock Co.
7999 Athenour Way
Sunol, CA 94586

RE: THIRD QUARTER REPORT, SEPTEMBER 2000, MISSION VALLEY ROCK
COMPANY, 7999 ATHENOUR WAY, SUNOL, CALIFORNIA, 94586

Dear Mr. Calvert:

Tait Environmental Management, Inc. (TEM) is pleased to submit this third quarter 2000 letter
report of environmental services conducted at Mission Valley Rock (MVR) located at 7999
Athenour Way in Sunol, California (SITE). The SITE location is shown in Figure 1, SITE
Vicinity Map. This report, including field work, figures, tables, and charts, has been prepared by
or under the direct supervision of a California registered geologist whose signature and stamp are
affixed.

SITE BACKGROUND

In May through June 1996 two (2) diesel Underground Storage Tanks {USTs) and one (1)
gasoline UST was removed from the SITE. Tank removal, excavation, and subsequent soil
sampling activities are documented in Tank Closure Report, Mission Valley Rock, 7999
Athenour Way, Sunol, CA. 94586 by Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California (TPE) in
August 1996.

In June 1998, TPE installed and sampled three (3) monitoring wells at the SITE. Commencing
in January 1999 until March 2000 TPE conducted quarterly sampling events at the SITE.
Quarterly groundwater sampling at the SITE has indicated levels of petroleum constituents above
their respective detection limits. Refer to Figure 2, SITE Plan, for locations of former USTs,
structures, and monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3.

In June 2000, TEM was contracted by MVR to perform all future technical environmental
activities at the SITE. Work conducted prior to June 2000 is documented by reports on file at
offices of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Mission Valley Rock Company offices, and
Tank Protect Engineering, Inc.

WORK CONDUCTED DURING PRESENT QUARTER

Work conducted by TEM during the present third quarter of 2000 included:
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Mission Valley Rock Co. October 16, 2000
Third Quarter Report

e July 28, 2000-Submitted to the client a Second Quarter Report, June 2000, Mission Valley
Rock Company, 7999 Athenour Way, Sunol, California, 94586.

s September 14, 2000~
¢ Removed well caps on all wells to allow depth-to-groundwater to stabilize to
atmospheric pressure (if necessary) for groundwater gradient and groundwater
elevation determination.

o Measured depth-to-groundwater in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 for
evaluation of groundwater flow direction.

. Collécted groundwater samples from each well for analysts for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D); gasoline (TPH-G); methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE);
and, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

On September 14, 2000, groundwater samples were coliected from monitoring wells MW-1 -
through MW-3. Before sampling, each well was hand purged of 6 gallons of groundwater (3.1
well volumes) with a dedicated, weighted, polyethylene disposable bailer. Purge water
measurements were taken using a Horiba U10 Multiple Meter Sensor which measures pH,
electrical conductivity, temperature, turbidity, and dissolved oxygen. Each well was purged until
groundwater parameters stabilized as follows: pH within 0.1, temperature within 1° C, and
electrical conductivity within 10%.

Because a dedicated bailer was used for each well sampled, no decontamination was necessary
between wells. Gasoline, MTBE and BTEX water samples were collected in properly labeled
and sterilized 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials having Teflon-lined
screw caps using a Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) control flow bottom emptying device to
minimize volatilization. Diesel samples were collected in properly labeled and sterilized amber
half-liter glass containers having Teflon-lined screw caps. All samples were immediately stored
on ice for later transport to California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA) Certified
Acculabs, Inc., located in Davis, California and accompanied by proper chain-of-custody
documentation.

All groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-D by EPA 8015 modified (Extractable) and
TPH-G, MTBE, and BTEX by EPA 8015 modified (purgeable) and EPA 8020.

Volume of water purged, calculated well volumes, and field water quality measurements,
including dissolved oxygen and turbidity, are summarized in Appendix A, Record of Water
Sampling.
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Free Product

Each well was checked for floating product using a Waterra Oil/Water Interface Meter Model
#HS-1. Observations were as follows:

‘MW-1: No free product present. Slight petroleum odor during purging. No sheen observed.

o MW-2: Initial thickness of free product was 0.01 or less (0.1-inch). Product was absent
from the disposable bailer after 6 liters of groundwater were purged (six bailer pulls). Strong
petroleum odor during remainder of purging event.

e MW-3: No free product present, Very slight petroleum odor during purging. No sheen.
Disposal of Purge Water

Purge water was contained on-site in DOT approved 55-gallon open-ended drums. Drums were
labeled to show material stored, company name and address. Purge water will be drummed on-
site later disposable by a certified waste hauler.

GROUNDWATER DEPTH MEASUREMENTS

On September 14, 2000, depth-to-groundwater was measured from top of casing (TOC) in wells
MW-1 through MW-3. Measurements were taken to the nearest 0.01-foot using a Waterra
Interface Meter #HS-1. A minimum of 3 repetitive measurements was made for each level
determination to ensure accuracy. If sufficient free product was present, depth-to-groundwater
was subtracted from the TOC elevation, measured relative to mean sea level, to calculate the
elevation of groundwater level in each well. Table 1 presents groundwater elevation data,
including the presence and thickness of free product. Chart 1 pictorially presents historic
groundwater elevation measurements above mean sea level for MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Analytical results above detection limits are as follows:

e MW-1: TPH-G at 850 micrograms per liter (ug/l), benzene at 5.4 ug/l, ethylbenzene at 9.4
ng/l, xylenes at 2.6 pg/l, and MTBE at 9.8 pg/l.

e MW-2: TPH-D at 5,800 pg/l, TPH-G at 130 pg/l, xylenes at 0.94 ug/l and MTBE at 12 pg/l.

e MW-3: TPH-D at 850 pg/l, TPH-G at 170 pg/l, benzene at 0.81pg/l and MTBE at 68 pg/l.

Analytical results for past and present quarters are summarized in attached Table 2, Summary of
Analytical Results, Mission Valley Rock, Sunol, and documented in Appendix B, Certified
Laboratory Data Sheets and Chain-of-Custody.

. ZAIT
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Charts 2A, 2B, and 2C present historic measurements of TPHD, TPHG, and MTBE respectively,
and present analytical concentrations for MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3.

DATA INTERPRETATION

Figure 3, Groundwater Potentiometric Surface — Figure 3 indicates that groundwater flow
direction was to the southeast toward San Antonio Creek, with an average gradient of 0.02 feet
per foot (ft./ft.). The figure indicates that MW-3 is downgradient from the location of the former
USTs. This is consistent with past quarterly groundwater flow direction and gradient
measurements.

Chart 1, Historical Groundwater Elevation, indicates similar declining water elevation trends in
all monitoring wells since they were installed in June 1998.

Figure 4, TPH-D Concentrations in Groundwater — Figure 4 indicates the highest concentration
of TPH-D at MW-2 (5,800 ng/l). Chart 2A, Historical TPH-D Concentrations, indicates this
relationship is consistent with 80 percent of the previous quarterly events. A thin layer of free
product has consistently been present in this well since the inception of quarterly sampling in
September 1999 (Table 1).

Figure 5, TPH-G Concentrations in Groundwater — Figure 5 indicates the highest concentration
of TPH-G at MW-1 (850 pg/l), upgradient from the former UST locations, but closest to the
former gasoline UST location. The lowest TPH-G concentration was recorded in downgradient
MW-3. Chart 2B, Historical TPH-G Concentrations, indicates this relationship is consistent with
40 percent of the previous quartierly events.

Figure 6, MTBE Concenirations in Groundwater — Figure 6 indicates the highest concentration
of MTBE at downgradient MW-3 (68 ng/l), the lowest validated concentration at upgradient
MW-1. Chart 2C, Historical MTBE Concentrations, indicates this relationship is consistent with
50 percent of the previous quarterly events.

Interpretation of Charts 2A, 2B, and 2C would indicate that TPH-D, TPH-G, and MTBE have
shown an overall decrease since groundwater sampling began in June 1993.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Initial thickness of free product in MW-2 was measured at 0.01 feet.

Chemical analysis detected the following analytes above their respective detection limits:

e MW-1: TPH-G at 850 micrograms per liter (ug/l), benzene at 5.4 ug/l, ethylbenzene at 9.4
ng/l, xylenes at 2.6 pg/l, and MTBE at 9.8 pg/l.

e MW-2: TPH-D at 5,800 ng/l, TPH-G at 130 pg/l, xylenes at 0.94 ng/l and MTBE at 12 pg/l.
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o MW-3: TPH-D at 850 pg/l, TPH-G at 170 pg/l, benzene at 0.81pg/l and MTBE at 68 pg/l.
Groundwater flow direction was to the southeast toward San Antonio Creek, with an average
gradient of 0.02 feet per foot (ft./ft.).

Groundwater elevations have been declining consistently in all monitoring wells since their
installation in June 1998.

TPH-D, TPH-G, and MTBE have shown an overall decrease since groundwater sampling began
in June 1998.

TEM recommends the following:
o Continue monitoring all wells for floating product, sheen and odors.

o Continued quarterly groundwater sampling to evaluate gradient and to monitor
contaminant concentrations.

» Resumption of monthly purging of MW-2 for free product which was discontinued in

May 1999 or the use of downhole absorbent socks for product recovery between
quarterly sampling events.

//—\—:_(_ﬁ((__,_r T T 'ﬁ_*—"w—‘ﬁ_‘h\__\

o “Installation of three (3) additional groundwater monitoring wells. One within the

excavation area, one cast of MW-3, and one south of MW-2. All new wells will be A
screened between 3 and 15 feet. /

—

The next sampling event is scheduled for December 2000.
CLOSURE
Two additional copies of this letter report have been included for your delivery to:

s Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

e California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
Toxics Cleanup Division
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
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TEM recommends that this quarterly letter report be submitted with a cover letter from Mission
Valley Rock Company. According to Alameda County Water District (ACWD) groundwater
monitoring guidelines, the cover letter must be signed by an authorized representative and state,
at a minimum, the following:
“I declare under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached report are true and correct.”
If you have any questions, please call TEM at (714) 560-8200 or by fax at (714) 560-8235.
Very Truly Yours,
TAIT ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC.
v / %}JG"%
d?e{chm\ Ed Batlle
Staff Geologist Senior Hydrogeologist Director
6
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QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES

The overall objectives of the field-sampling program include generation of reliable data that will
support development of a remedial action plan. Sample quality will be checked by the use of
proper sampling, handling, and testing methods. Additional sample quality control methods may
include the use of background samples, equipment rinsate samples, and trip and field blanks.
Chain-of-custody forms, use of a state-certified laboratory, acceptable detection limits and
proper sample preservation and holding times also provide assurance of accurate analytical data.

TEM will follow a quality assurance and quality control (QA/QCY} program in the field to ensure
that all samples collected and field measurements taken are representative of actual field and
environmental conditions and that data obtained are accurate and reproducible. These activities
and laboratory QA/QC procedures are described below.

Field Samples: Additional samples may be taken in the filed to evaluate both sampling and
analytical methods. Three basic categories of QA/QC samples that may be collected are trip
blanks, field blanks, and duplicate blanks.

Trip Blanks: Trip blanks are a check for cross-contamination during sample collection, shipment,
and laboratory analysis, Thy are water samples that remain with the collected samples during
transportation and are analyzed along with the field samples to check for residual contamination.
Analytically confirmed organic-free water will be used for organic parameters and deionized
water for metal parameters. The laboratory supplying the sample containers will prepare blanks.
The blanks will be numbered, packaged and sealed in the same manner as the other samples.

One trip blank will be used for each sample set of less than 20 samples. At least 5% blanks will
be used for sets greater than 20 samples. The trip blank is not to be opened by field personnel.

Field Blanks: The field blank is a water sample that is taken into the field and is opened and
exposed at the sampling point to detect contamination from air exposure. The water sample is
poured into appropriate containers to simulate actual sampling conditions. Contamination due to
air exposure can vary considerable from site to site.

- The laboratory will not be informed about the presence of trip and field blanks, and false

identifying numbers will be put on the labels. Full documentation of these collecting and decoy
procedures will be made in the site logbook.

Duplicate Samples: Duplicate samples are identical sample pairs (collected in the same place and
at the same time), and placed in identical containers. For soils, adjacent sample liners will be
analyzed. For the purpose of data reporting, one is arbitrarily designated the sample, and the
other is designated as a duplicate sample. Both sets of results are reported to give an indication
of the precision of sampling and analytical methods.

The laboratory’ precision will be assessed without the laboratory’s knowledge by labeling one of
the duplicates with false inditifying information. Data quality will by evaluated on the basis of
the duplicate results.




Laboratory QA/QC

Execution of a strict QA/QC program is an essential ingredient in high-quality analytical results.
By using accredited laboratory techniques and analytical procedures, estimates of the
experimental values can be very close to the actual value of the environmental sample. The
experimental value is monitored for its precision and accuracy by performing QC tests designed
to measure the amount of random and systematic errors and to signal when correction of these
errors in needed.

The QA/QC program describes methods for performing QC tests. These methods involve
analyzing method blanks, calibration standards, check standards (both independent and the
United States Environmental Protection Agency-certified standards), duplicates, replicates, and
sample spikes. Internal QC also requires adherence to written methods procedural
documentation and to the observance of good laboratory practices.




MISSION VALLEY / ROCK COMPANY

ASPHALT COMPANY
READY MIX COMPANY

25) 862-9257
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Mr. Scott Seery 3 %ﬂ
Alameda County Health Care Services _— >
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250 I
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Seery:

Submitted herewith is the third quarter prepared by Mission Valley Rock Company’s
consultant, Tait Environmental Management Inc.(T.E.M). If you require further

information or clarification please direct your correspondence to T.E.M. with a copy to
Mission Valley Rock Company at the above address.

Thank You,
MISSION VALLEY ROCEK CO.

VW Ghf—

W.M. Calvert
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER DATA (in feet)
MISSION VALLEY ROCK, SUNOL

E— —

WELL DATE DEPTH TOWATER GROUNDWATERELEY. PRODUCT THICKNESS
MW-1 Jun-98 -1.32 255.19 0
TOC=256.51' msl Jan-99 -2.28 254.23 0
Screen: 5-20' bgs Mar-99 -1.88 254.63 0

Jun-99 -3.35 253.16 0
Sep-89 -3.66 252.86 0
Dec-89 -2.94 253.57 0
Mar-00 -2.72 253.79 ODOR
Jun-00 -4.01 252.50 SLIGHT ODOR
Sep-00 -5.11 251.40 SLIGHT ODOR
MW-2 Jun-98 -1.72 254,98 0.005
[TOC=256_70"' msl Jan-99 -2.69 254.01 4.00
Screen: 5-20' bgs Mar-99 -2.50 254,20 0
Jun-99 -4.00 252.70 SHEEN
Sep-89 -4 .54 252.16 0.50
Dec-99 -3.85 252.85 0.13
Mar-00 -3.20 253.50 0.03
Jun-00 -4.62- 252.08 0.02
Sep-00 -5.95 250.75 >0.01
IMW-3 Jun-98 -2.66 254.06 0
TOC=256.72' msl Jan-99 -4.47 252,25 SLIGHT ODOR
Screen: 5-20' bgs Mar-99 -3.96 252,76 SHEEN
Jun-99 -5.54 251.18 0
Sep-99 -6.18 250.54 SHEEN
Dec-99 -5.52 251.20 ODOR
Mar-00 -4.61 25211 ODOR
Jun-00 -6.35 250.37 VERY SLIGHT ODOR
Sep-00 73 249.42 VERY SLIGHT ODOR

TOC = Top of Casing surveyed above mean seal level.
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION = Measured above mean seal level.




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MISSION VALLEY ROCK, SUNOL

[WELL DAIE  IPHD  IPHG  MIBE Benzene Joluene Eihykbenz Xvienes BIEXSUM
MW-1 Jun-98 <50 3100 110 19 23 91 48 160.3
Oct-98 <50 2300 <(}.5 31 42 5 15 27.3

Dec-98 350 <50 <0.5 12 75 20 8.2 457

Mar-99 190 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0

Jun-99 210 1800 <0.5 1.2 0.9 15 46 8.2

Sep-99 62 180 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 0

Dec-99 290 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 0

Mar-00 86 <5Q <0.5 <Q.5 <,0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0

Jun-00 70 450 76 21 <0.5 2.1 14 56

Sep-00 <50 850 98 54 <05 94 2.6 17.4

Mw-2 Jun-88 12000 2500 14 0.68 <0.5 1.2 0.57 2.45
Qct-98 4300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 0

Dec-98 38000 <5000 <500 <50 <50 51 190 241

Mar-89 580 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 0

Jun-89 4500 24000 <0.5 38 27 41 o8 204

Sep-99 24000 1400 27 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 )

Dec-99 2300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0

Mar-00 620 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0

Jun-00 1700 270 17 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0

Sep-00 5800 130 12 <5 <5 <5 0.94 0.94

MW-3 Jun-98 12000 300 150 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05 a8
: Oct-98 6400 <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0
Dec-88 5600 <100 . 110 16 14 <1 <1 3

Mar-99 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0

Jun-29 620 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0

Sep-99 1500 230 89 <0.5 <0.5 =05 <Q0.5 0

Dec-99 58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0

Mar-00 24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0

Jun-00 240 170 100 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 0.52

Sep-00 850 170 68 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.81

TPHD =  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel. < = Detection Reporting Limit
EPA Method 8015 MOD. (Extractable).

TPHG =  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline. < = Detection Reporting Limit
EPA Method 8015 MOD. {Purgeable).

MTBE =  Methyl-t-butyl-Ether. < = Detection Reporting Limit. EPA Method 8020.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes . < = Detection Reporting Limit. EPA Method 8020.
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CHART 2A
HISTORICAL TPHD CONCENTRATIONS
MISSION VALLEY ROCK, SUNOL
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CHART 2B
HISTORICAL TPHG CONCENTRATIONS
MISSION VALLEY ROCK, SUNOL

VIVV-2

MW-1
MW-3
Jun- Oct- Dec- Mar- Jun- Sep- Dec- Mar- Jun- Sep- Jun- Oct- Dec- Mar- Jun- Sep- Dec- Mar- Jun- Sep- Jun- Oct- Dec- Mar- Jun- Sep- Dec- Mar- Jun-
98 98 98 99 99 8% 9% 00 00 00 98 95 98 99 99 99 99 00 00 00 98 98 98 99 99 99 99 OO0 00

DATE




MTBE {microgramsi/liter)
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CHART 2C

HISTORICAL MTBE CONCENTRATIONS
MISSION VALLEY ROCK, SUNOL

Mwv-2

\

Jun- Oct- Dec- Mar- Jun- Sep- Dec- Mar- Jun- Sep-
98 9% 89 9% 99 00 00 00

98

DATE

Jun- Qct- Dec- Mar- Jun- Sep- Dec- Mar- Jun- Sep-
98 68 98 99 59 99 589 00 00O OO

\ f__MW-3
/\
V\/

Jun- Oct- Deg- Mar- Jun- Sep- Dec- Mar- Jun-
@8 98 98 99 8% 99 99 00 00

A [
\ /




APPENDIX A
WELL SAMPLING FORMS




RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

lPROJECTNUMBER ewh- 5009 pATE: Q- I~ -00
PROJECT NAME: T 5810 v Valley Raclg
lpaomc'r LOCATION: S u-ao l
SAMPLER__ 2 & ™
l ANALYSES: T?&"QJT‘P Wiy TONRTEYXY
WELL DEPTH (from construction details) =~
WELL DEPTH (measured/date) (6, 3 2 (4/0s)SOFT BOTTOM? NO

,ﬁJ!QJ TME__ O3S

wELLNO. Mg~ |
WELLDIA: 2" .
MELEV:

LOCK NO.

DEPTH TO WATER
PRESSURE (circle one) YES ORED
IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE

WATER VOLUME INWELL: ___ /s 83_4} C w3

' 4
[2-INCH CASING=0.16 GAL/FT] [4-INCH CASING=0.65 GAL/FT] \ \ ifé?.:
[6-INCH CASING=147 GAL/FT} [1 GAL=3.78 L} PR o

l _ | Mg =2
‘ AsSvskalT
i

LAWY
CALCULATED PSRGE VOL. (GAL). 5 - %
l PURGE METHOD__ ‘ttawd Ba.\

ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL)_ &% (L)

SAMPLE METHOD L A T TAM B\,

I ' FIEIDMEASUREMENTS
I Time | poeeed | oy | PE* | B | "y, | ongeen Remarks
I//afza 20,6 |&%3 147 | ;5 3.9/ 1 Cer SLT, obor
115) | 2 | zeo |8.95|/4F |3/ 265 & Mo Shten
| WA /5.2 |8z8 |/l /77 |9
J203| 6 | 1497 8% {123 | %0 7.63

| S aluplid\@ /2 /O

4

SIGNATURE: /< —%. & AN S warer veLuge®orom /& gggé

« pH within 0.1, T° withiA"C, B within 10%

NEED NEW DRUM?

Yo




RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

' PROJECT NUMBER & W, ~ “5X00Q DATE:_—(4-80 " WELLNO._fn\\A) -2
PROJECT NAME: [\ 3351 Vo, Qetle WELLDIA: & "
l PROJECT LOCATION: _ S v nno | TOC ELEV:
saMPLER___ R G & LOCK NO.
l aNaLYsEs: Diesch Ry (MR TEX :
WELL DEPTH (from construction details), ™ _ 1 swen
WELL DEPTH (measured/date)/ 4.5 8(4bgsOFTBOTTOM? ~ | |
DEPTHTOWATER 5,257 ¢  TME_ 1O S l
PRESSURE (circle one) YES ORQTER m \ .
IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NBGATIVE '
WATER VOLUMEIN WELL: _ 2~ . & < : ww -3
l J . &
B
l [2-INCH CASING=0.16 GAL/FT] [4-INCH CASING=0.65 GAL/FT] \ \ AGST
[6-INCH CASING=1.47 GAL/FT] [l GAL-3.78 L] &
Mt s
l ASPOHRA LT
' PLEWT wWorRRI\NGS
CALCULATEDPURGE VOL. GAL)_&- & ) ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL) &= (L)
. PURGE METHOD__ awd Ba ! SAMPLE METHOD )15 pass wle Ba. lin

' FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Oxygen
£.79
£.7%

S €/

l SIGNATURE: &g]_w waTER voLume NDrRoM___Z O V}F-&-f

* pH within 0.1, T° within 1°C, EC within 10% NEED NEW DRUM? o




REC ORDI OF WATER SAMPLING
l PROIECT NUMBER_ B W~5 009 DATE:. ¥~/ -0

PROJECT NAME: _ TYN\A\ S5 10w \/g\\!w Qo_g\(
l PROJECT LOCATION: Sy ~ma |

WELL No. TNl <%
WELLDIA: 2"

TOC E@V:

SAMPLER__ £S5 D LOCK NO.
I ANALYSES: To ¥ o Efph % e TEX
WELL DEPTH (from construction details S een -1
l WELL DEPTH (measured/date) | 7, 8( ﬁa) SOFT BOTTOM? N &
DEPTH TO WATER (1.5 £+ TIME_ #2935 :
PRESSURE (circle one) YES OR O Aty =\ ST
IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE
WATER VOLUME IN WELL: /6 ool m"_i_
- g -
l [2-INCH CASING=0.16 GAL/FT] {4-INCH CASING=0.65 GAL/FT] \ \ ii::
[6-INCH CASING=1.47 GAL/FT] [1 GAL-3.781] .
l | | L UL
l ALPHALY CLwrit

CALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL)__.S Y ML ACTUAL PURGE YOL. (GAL) é (L)

I PURGE METHOD /74 / SAMPLE METHOD
' FIELD MEASUREMENTS
| Time | g imoved | F orpC) PH* 1 EC* T(NTLDwﬁdjty Déssx;;:d Remarks
e | o lezw |867/2/ | 7 |13Imidl rep probor |
oy | 2 209 829 /o2 | 3/ 9, 98 CLouely |
1 09 | 4 2.3 |82\ | 723 | /197
s | b lats |83visi |3 1925
SAMPAE P

WATER VGPWME IN DRUM / doﬁ-a.f

(v

/Yo




APPENDIX B
LABORATORY DATA SHEETS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY




Gk

F8733 Rev B

Acculabs Inc. s og
[ 11725 W. 17th. St. Tempe AZ 85281 480-967-1310 Fax 867-1019 2 l ?
[ 14455 S. Park Ave, Tucson AZ 85714 520-807-3801 Fax 807-3803 Report q -« Z, ,‘
[ 12029 N. 4th St. Flagstaff AZ 86004 520-774-7643 Fax 774-7648 Due Date: D
Pd 1046 Qlive Drive Davis CA 85616 530-757-0920 Fax 753-6091
[ 175 Sutife 5t. Durango CO 81301 970-247-4220 Fax 247-4227
[ 14663 Table Mountain Dr. Golden CO 80403 303-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
[ 1992 Spice lslands Dr. Sparks NV 82431 775-355-0202 Fax 355-0817
clent 7M1 EAMVIR Mty TR MAN BEEIMENT FaxResuts N lPage  of
Address of 7.5 LHRHLS 0 DR ive |
City, Stale & Zip bﬂW C.LET (4 4 - 7 VJ"ZG Syslem Name
d
Contacl /'?K;k QK‘E&S Ser PWS No. Report to State/EPA_ Y N
Phone/ G225 ) RS- 973 Cnllwor'zzﬁm— POE No. DWR No.
Fax / Gls/ cﬁ’ 37 =/ SZ Project N er $8:0n Ve//ef ftc,fg\ ollection Point
7
P.0. Number &/ -5 @ Project Number & A ~S00 Location (City)
' SAMPCERYPEC St LRl Analyses
DW = drinking water TB = trave! blank Compliance ?
= wasle waler S0 = solid Monitoring
monitoring weil SO = soil
HW = hazardous wasie S_L = sludge & N
R TURNAROUND. TIME REQUESTED G (o b
Lab Manager
RUSH. Approval
5 "Tim&% i Spl. No.
hy | 22 o (
Mw -1 Yy 210
Mw -2 Uy 1/2y9 02
rw-2 Yy Vi2v¢
Mu/-3 Yy (7 2O0W | Yea|X ©3
. i 2z
/-9 Yy | (20| M ol | ¥
Instructions/Comments/Special Requirements:
G e s [ s R T %
EREC ate: | Timel)a Samples Relinguished:|
Received Cold @ N ?‘( Yoo (4 4D
Custody Seals Y N
Seals Intact Y N
No. of Containers
2 chulabstiemis a howr onthe AED d

To the maximum extent permitted by law, the

Client agrees 1o limit the liability of Acculabs inc. for the Cl

ient's damages to the lotal compensation received

uniess other arrangements are made i wriling. This limitation shall 2pply regardiess of the cause of action or legal theory pled or asserted.

AJE




Sample Log 21789
September 22, 2000

ACCULABS, INC.

Rick Dreessen

Tait Environmentai Management
275 Paraiso Drive

Danville, CA 94526

Subject : © 3 Water samples
Project Name : Mission Valley Rock
Project Number: EM-5009

P.C. Number : EM-5009

Dear Mr. Dreessen,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of Califomia (# 2330), the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of Nevada
(CA00039-2000-32). If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

Tom Kwoka

1046 OuvE DRIVE, DaviS, CALIFORNIA 95616
TELEFHONE (S301757-0920 Fax {530)753-60%1 WWWACCULABS.COM




/A

ACCULABS, INC.

September 22, 2000
Sample Log 21789

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Mission valley Rock (Proj. # EM-5009)
Sampled : 09/14/00

Received : 09/14/00

Matrix : Water

: Date Measured
SAMPLE Analyzed (MRL) uass value uwyi
MW-1 09/22/00 {(5.0) 9.8

MW-2 09/22/00 (5.0) 12

MW-3 09/21/00 (5.0) 68

Approved By:

G\
Tom

oka
Lab ector




ACCULABS, INC.

Sample Log 21789

21789-01
Sample: -1
&

From : Mission Valley Rock (Proj. # EM-5009)
Sampled : 09/14/00

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2195N
Matrix : Water :

Measured
I Parameter (MRL) wn Valugﬁ,gp%
Benzene (.50)
Toluene {(.50)
Ethylbenzene {.50)
Total Xylenes (.50)
l TPH as Gasoline (50)
l Surrogate Recovery
I g ﬁ & E §E % time in seconds
E
. E% 3
P ¢
| s
E - - - [-1°)
| g} o5 14 B
& O
£
l s & U
w L
g
1 ’* :
| 8
K -
) s
2
~ A,
N )
| I c?&%z-ﬂm@%ﬂq

Date Analyzed: 05-22-00 Steyart Podolaky
Colusn ¢ 0.533mm X £0m Restek Rix-1301 Sendior Chemist




/A

ACCuULABS, ING.

Sample Log 21789

21789=-02
Sample: #l~2 .

From : Mission Valley Rock (Proj. # EM-5009)
Sampled : 09/14/00

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2195P
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uasn value wn.
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) .94
TPH as Gasoline (50) M3I0 *
Surrogate Recovery 111 %
'* Product is not typical gasoline.
_‘6:' § g g; @E time in seconds
_'%Ze..
i :
g ¥
§ L
i T
R E
.
o - ﬁ
0 L
g
i 2
B 8
.
I
2

surr
I.8.

Date Anal 09-22-00 Y shy
Colusn : O.53ma X 60w Restek Rix—1301 : Senior %t




Sample: MW-3

Date Analyzed: 09-21-00
Column § 0.53nm X €Om Restek Rux—1301

/A

ACcuLAass, INC.

Sample Log 21789

21789-03

l From : Mission Valley Rock (Proj. # EM-5009)
Sampled : 09/14/00
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2195M
l Matrix : Water
Measured
l Parameter (MRL) uen Value wr
Benzene {.50) .81
l Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <,.50
l TPH as Gasoline (50) 270 .
Surrogate Recovery 102 %
' ,E. - ﬁ g % g g %ﬁﬁ time in seconds
o
8
o5 :
1 "
A_,\A___“ L P NS
i N
3 3 o
= =1 =]
S
l ‘° a
a
8
1 :
5 g
v
i )
2
C @
| ;- £\




/A

AcCuULAaBS, INnE,

September 22, 2000
Sample Log 21789

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 2195M,N

From : Mission Valley Rock (Proj. # EM-5009)
Sample(s) Received : 09/14/00

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 119 130 9
Ethylbenzene 111 135 20

No gasoline spike recovery due to high gas in spiked sample.

# RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter ' Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene 92
Ethylbenzene 91
Gasoline 99
Parameter Method Blank
Benzen:e_ <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbepzene <0.50 yg/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 ug/L
TPH s Gasoline <50 wg/b

A
Lab Directox
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AccuULaBs, INnc.

Sample Log 21789

21789-01

Sample: MW-E

From : Mission Valley Rock (Proj. # EM-5009)

Sampled : 09/14/00

Extracted: 09/19/00 QC Batch : DW000S05
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7476H
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/L value ug/n
TPH as Diesel (50) <50

=>
(=3
\km |
£PA Mod &015 _,eyh
Date: 09-20-00 Time: 09:00:07 Steuar\ Pddolsky
Colunm : 0.53ma ID X 15a DB1 <J&U Scientific Senior ist




' ACcCcuLags, INC.
Sample Log 21789

| 21789-02

Sample: M»2
' From : Mission Valley Rock (Proj. # EM-5009)

Sampled : 09/14/00 _

Extracted: 03/19/00 QC Batch : DW000S05
l Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7476H

Matrix : Water
l Measured.
' TPH as Diesel (50) BEO0

2
| 0
| T Diesel ~
EPA Mod BOLB

: Date: 09-20~-00 Time: 09:34:55 Ste 1sky
l Column : 0.53mm ID X 1Bm DB1 <JaH Scientific Senior ist
|
|




Sample: MW-3

ACCULABS, lng,

Sample Log 21789

21789-013

From : Mission Valley Rock (Proj. # EM-5009)

Sampled : 09/14/00
Extracted: 09/19/00
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

QC Batch : DW0Q0905
Run Log : 7476H

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wug/v Value wg/L
TFH as Diesel {50) 850

Diesel

EPA Hod 8016

Date: 09-20-00 Time: 10:09:21

Column

0.53mn ID X 15m DB1 (JOM Scientificd

10 mV




Acculabs Inc. - Davis

TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod QC Report

[Date Extracted:  9/18/00

/A

ACCULABS, INC.

Matrix: Water

[QC Batch:  DW000905 |Date Analyzed:  9/18/00 |

[QC Limits Set: 7/27/00

Spike Conc LCS LCSD Control Chart Limits
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD Lower Upper
TPH as Diesel 1000 107 95 11.9 66 127
MDL Measured value
Method Blank ug/L ug/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor Oil (100) <100
~ Torh Kwpka
Laboratory Director
CAEXCEL\QC\dw000905




SEFP—15—-20€Q0 1133 AM TEM RICK DREESSEHN 19258371156 .22
SEP-15-00 FRI 08!58 Al ACCULABS DAVIS . . FAX NO. 530 83 60?1 P02
Acculabs Inc.
[ 11725W. 17th. $1, Tompa A2 85281 480-007-1310 Fax 967-1019
[ 14455 8. Pack Ave, Tucson AZ BET14 520-307.3901 Fx £07-3302
[ 12020 N. 4th 8t Flagetalt AZ 55004 B20:774-7843 Fax 774-1648
1048 Giive Drive Davis A U8558 590-757-0020 Fc 753-8091
1 76 Suttie 5t. Durango CO 81304 970-247-4220 Fox 247-4227
{ 14803 Table Mountain Dr. Golden CO B0403 20227798514 Fax 277-9812
[ 1982 Boios elends Or. Sgarks My 83431 778-366.0202 Fio: 3880017
Ciant THC FaxRegy N |Page ot -
Sysiecn Name
, PWS No. Reportto SI/EPA ¥ N
Fhone 397 Callector's Nsmy PCEND. DWR No.
Fax = . N.m.Ms.I-on Kv/ seds, {Conection Poin
P9, Number - P r w~-500% (L ocation £y
< ‘ Anslysow
OW = dinking water - T w Lrave! blank Compimnce ; nqn:wai /
Z Waste water 3D = sclid Honltorig i . :
ioring well 50 = aoil
HWY = ham:dn:::muh 8L = u° & N
i AN
Lab Maneges
RUSH - : Approval
& P Gimt : '
M- 7y 1729 11V {5 | X
M=l Yy V210 Iy ¥
MWL Yy A2 121w [via ¥
P2 Yy 11248 ¥
mw'-3 Yoy 7 2mw] 4l
mw/-7 Yy | 120\ Ml 1Y

Instruclions /Comments/3oscial Reguiremems:

Received Cold N [ Yor) [ D
CustodySesls Y N
 Seals jrtact Y N

MNa. d ﬂunhimrl

) n 2 ._ r. oh Ary. (i ) ¥
To the mnxlmum oxlani ied & m. the Ciiont wm to hm|l the Iuablt of Ag whh |  fex Yy clhnh :umnu lu lh- tulal nnrnn-mtiun nmivad
unhuoﬁernmmmmmmm{mwﬂung Thhlmnmwm cause of a¢tion oF legu! iheofy pled Of BYSEItEd

AMME




